Series CD
Compact
Design
Air Cylinders
The Series CD/CDM air cylinder is designed and
built to meet your demands for space saving, low
cost actuators – and to provide you with maximum
reliability and cost effectiveness within minimum

dimensions or
furnish sketch)
How To Order Series CD/CDM Cylinders
Use “K”
symbol
only if
double rod
cylinder is
required.
Leave blank
for Standard*
Piston Seal
or Specify:
L = Lipseal
Piston Seal
Use “S”
symbol only
if special
feature is
required.
Leave blank
for cylinders
without
spring or
Specify: “E”
= Spring
Extend
or
“R” = Spring
Return
Non-Standard Rods
For non-standard rod ends,
please specify rod thread style 3
and provide the KK, A, and C
dimensions as needed.
Tie Rod Torque
Bore (inch pounds)
9/16 8 - 10
3/4 20 - 25
11/8 20 - 25
11/2 35 - 40
2 35 - 40
21/2 50 - 60
3 70 - 80
4 150 - 160
How To Order
Non-Standard Rods
Leave blank
for Standard
Seals or
Specify:
V = Class 5
Seals
Series CD/CDM
Air Cylinders
*Lipseal piston standard on Series CDM. “L” designator is not required.  †Not available on spring extend.
6
Switch Mounting
Seal Kits
Technical Info
Series CD/CDM
Air Cylinders
Seal Kit Part Numbers for Series CD/CDM Air Cylinders
Single Piston Seal Design Seal Kit Lipseal Piston/Magnetic Piston Design
Consists of 2 each: Rod Seals, Tube Seals Seal Kit consists of 2 each: Rod Seals, Tie Rod
and 1 each: Piston Seal  Tube Seals and Piston Seals Torque
Bore Rod Part Number Part Number (in./lb.)
Size Dia. Class 1* Class 5** Class 1* Class 5**
9/16" 1/4" SKS05CD251 SKS05CD255 KS05CDL251 KS05CDL255 8-10
3/4" 5/16" SKS07CD311 SKS07CD315 KS07CDL311 KS07CDL315 20-25
11/8" 1/2" SKS12CD501 SKS12CD505 KS12CDL501 KS12CDL505 20-25
11/2" 5/8" SKS15CD621 SKS15CD625 KS15CDL621 KS15CDL625 35-40
2" 3/4" SKS20CD751 SKS20CD755 KS20CDL751 KS20CDL755 35-40
21/2" 3/4" SKS25CD751 SKS25CD755 KS25CDL751 KS25CDL755 50-60
3" 7/8" SKS30CD781 SKS30CD875 KS30CDL871 KS30CDL875 70-80
4" 1" SKS40CD101 SKS40CD105 KS40CDL101 KS40CDL105 150-160
 *Class 1 Seals: Buna-N
**Class 5 Seals: Fluorocarbon
To sense piston position mount switch along tie rod
using 2 each small set screws.
Technical Data
Push/Pull forces
Bore Rod Piston            PSI
dia. area area
40 50 60 80 100 125 150 175 200 250push/pull
9/16
Push .248 10 12.5 15 20 25 31 37 43 50 62
.049 Pull .200 8 10 12 16 20 25 30 35 40 50
3/4
Push .442 17.5 22 26.5 35 44 55 66 77 88 111
.076 Pull .366 14.6 18 22 29 37 46 55 64 73 92
11/8
Push .994 40 50 60 80 99 124 149 174 200 249
.196 Pull .798 32 40 48 64 80 100 120 140 160 200
11/2
Push 1.767 71 88 106 141 177 221 265 309 353 443
.307 Pull 1.460 58 73 88 117 146 182 219 256 292 365
2
Push 3.141 126 157 188 251 314 393 471 550 628 785
.442 Pull 2.699 108 135 162 216 270 337 405 472 540 675
21/2
Push 4.908 196 245 294 393 491 613 736 859 982 1227
.442 Pull 4.466 178 223 268 357 447 558 670 781 893 1116
3
Push 7.069 283 353 424 566 707 884 1060 1237 1414 1767
.601 Pull 6.486 259 324 389 519 649 811 973 1135 1297 1622
4
Push 12.57 503 628 754 1006 1257 1571 1885 2200 2514 3142
.781 Pull 11.78 471 589 707 942 1178 1484 1767 2062 2356 2945
N basic Add. per 1/8
Bore weight inch of stroke
dia. in ounces* (ounces)
9/16 1.1 .08
3/4 2.0 .1
11/8 5.0 .2
11/2 8.5 .4